used to measure the total OPEB liability and is based on the Bond Buyer 20-year General
Obligation Index as of June 30, 2020.

Sensitivity of the Town’s proportionate share of the net OPEB liability to changes in the discount
rate. The following presents the Town’s proportionate share of the net OPEB liability, as well as
what the Town’s proportionate share of the net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using
a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (1.21 percent) or 1-percentage point higher (3.21
percent) than the current discount rate:

46

Note 3 - Detail Notes on All Funds (continued)

   1% Decrease   Discount Rate   1% Increase
   (1.21%)   (2.21%)   (3.21%)

Net OPEB liability $ 2,356,635 $ 1,987,151 $ 1,689,470

Sensitivity of the Town’s proportionate share of the net OPEB liability to changes in the healthcare
trend rates. The following presents the Town’s proportionate share of the net OPEB liability, as
well as what the Town’s proportionate share of the net OPEB liability would be if it were
calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower or 1-percentage point higher than
the current trend rates:

   1% Decrease (Medical -   Healthcare Trend Rates   1% Increase (Medical -
   4.00-5.50%,   (Medical - 5.00-6.50%,   6.00-7.50%,
   Pharmacy - 4.00-8.50%,   Pharmacy - 5.00-9.50%,   Pharmacy - 6.00-10.5%,
   Medicare Advantage -   Medicare Advantage -   Medicare Advantage -
   4.00-5.50%,   5.00-6.50%,   6.00-7.50%,
   Administrative - 2.00%)   Administrative - 3.00%)   Administrative - 4.00%)

Net OPEB liability $ 1,602,003 $  1,987,151 $ 2,501,953

OPEB plan fiduciary net position. Detailed information about the OPEB plan’s fiduciary net
position is available in the separately issued ACFR for the State of North Carolina.

2. Other Employment Benefits

The Town has elected to provide death benefits to employees through the Death Benefit Plan for
members of the Local Governmental Employees' Retirement System (Death Benefit Plan), a
multiple-employer, State-administered, cost-sharing plan funded on a one-year term cost basis.
The beneficiaries of those employees who die in active service after one year of contributing
membership in the System, or who die within 180 days after retirement or termination of service